ANSI v5010… Are You Ready? Provider Webinar

◆ October 2011 ◆
Introduction

• **Key takeaways**
  1. Overview of American National Standards Institute (ANSI) v5010
  2. How to get involved with testing ANSI v5010 transactions
  3. Key observations and issues in Testing
  4. Additional 837 and 835 considerations

• **Speakers and ground rules**
  1. Speaker introductions
  2. Questions
  3. This presentation is available on your local BCBS Plan website
Poll Question

- Who are you or whom do you currently represent on this call today?
  - Physician or Medical Practice
  - Facility (Hospital, etc.)
  - Other (Vendor, Clearinghouse, etc.)
Overview
The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) has mandated the health care industry to upgrade from ANSI v4010 to ANSI v5010 for all electronic transactions on and after 1/1/2012

- ANSI v5010 must be in place and fully operational to handle the upgrade to ICD-10 coding on claims for services
- HHS has mandated the use of ICD-10 codes on and after 10/1/2013, based on date of service

BCBS will be unable to process any ANSI v4010/4010A1 transaction submitted on or after January 1, 2012.
• The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) defines standards that covered entities (health plans, clearinghouses and health care providers) must use when electronically conducting health care administrative transactions, such as claims, remittance, eligibility and benefits and inquiries.

• On January 16, 2009, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) released the final rule to the electronic transactions regulation referred to as ANSI v5010.

• ANSI v5010 replaces the existing ANSI v4010 to address a variety of current inconsistencies and identified business needs within the ANSI v4010 transactions.

• ANSI v5010 is a prerequisite for the HHS mandate for ICD-10 usage beginning Oct 1, 2013.
  – For example: Field length is being increased to accommodate ICD-10.
ANSI v5010 – Transactions

• Health care claims / encounters
  – Institutional [ 837I ]
  – Professional [ 837P ]
  – Dental [ 837D ]

• Claim Payment/Advice
  – Remittance advice [ 835 ]

• Inquiry
  – Eligibility benefits inquiry and response (non-pharmacy) [ 270/271 ]
  – Claim status inquiry and response [ 276/277 ]

• Enrollment & Premium
  – Health plan benefit enrollment & maintenance [ 834 ]
  – Premium Payment [ 820 ]

• Referrals
  – Authorization and referral request & response (non-pharmacy) [ 278 ]
How Testing Works in Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
Testing

• **Overall, the objectives of testing are to:**
  – Verify that your systems can send and receive electronic transactions in ANSI v5010 format and with valid content
  – Ensure compliance requirements are being met

• **Discuss with your clearinghouse and vendor(s) in advance and be prepared to monitor:**
  – Return of requested benefit information
  – Timely and accurate claim submission
  – Timely and accurate claim adjudication
  – Accurate payment remittance advice
  – Accurate claim status inquiries
  – Key update/error/warning messages from each stage of the process
Approach to Testing

• It is important to understand the relationship among all stakeholders to ensure successful testing.

• **Please note:** we will be exchanging actual production data in our transactions as part of this external testing.
EDI Process Overview
(Electronic Data Interchange)

1. Practice Management / Hospital Information Systems
2. Billing Entity
3. Availity Clearinghouse

Claims originate from the provider’s Practice Management System (PMS) or Hospital Information System (HIS) and are sent to the provider’s billing entity (billing service/clearinghouse), to our primary clearinghouse, Availity, then to BCBS.

Prior to claim submission, the billing entity or other clearinghouses confirm that the required data appears on each claim and also ensure that the format complies with HIPAA regulations.

Availity is the primary clearinghouse for claims that are routed to BCBS.
Claims that are successfully passed to BCBS undergo the BCBS front-end validation process. During the validation process, the following criteria are checked: billable providers, member eligibility, relationship edits and liability determinations. A delayed payer report is returned to the provider with the BCBS claim number, or document control number (DCN), for each accepted claim.

Verification of eligibility and/or benefit information is not a guarantee of payment. Benefits will be determined once a claim is received and will be based upon, among other things, the member’s eligibility and the terms of the member’s certificate of coverage applicable on the date services were rendered, including all applicable limitations and exclusions.
Claims that pass the front-end validation process are moved to the BCBS adjudication system. Benefits are determined once the claim is received and are based upon, among other factors, the member’s eligibility and the terms of the member’s coverage applicable on the date services were rendered.

The BCBS claim payment process includes the preparation of payments, regardless of media (EFT or check), and preparation of supporting reports/files, such as the EPS and ERA (or paper PCS).*
Understanding EDI

It is important to understand the basic paths of EDI because:

1. In order to test with us, you have to work through your PMS / HIS / billing service
2. There can be multiple intermediaries before the electronic document gets to BCBS
3. Errors can occur between any intermediaries involved in the transaction
Possible Paths of EDI Submissions

The small circles (formed where each provider line intersects a larger circle) represent possible connection points before reaching BCBS.

- **Provider 1**: Emdeon
- **Provider 2**: Availity
- **Provider 3**: PMS & HIS Services

**Clearing-houses**

**Primary Clearinghouse**

**Availity**

**Nebo**

**Billing Service**

**PMS**

© 2011 Health Care Service Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
Polling Question

• Have your PMS/HIS vendors given you information on ANSI v5010-compliant product delivery and installations?
  – No information
  – Some
  – Most
  – All
Our Testing Approach and Findings
Provider Testing: Typical Steps

Typical steps included for transaction testing:

1. Communicate and agree with clearinghouse / vendor(s) on period and dates of external test
2. Agree on the transaction data and environment to be used for external test
3. Identify an internal team to conduct the external test
4. Create a resolution team to resolve any issues identified in external test
ANSI v5010 Testing/ Pilot Activity to Date

- Coordinated with the clearinghouses to define the transition approach and agree on respective transition dates
- Already started production pilot/test for the following transactions
  - 276/277, 835, 270/271 and 837
- Planned the pilot for the remaining transactions
  - 278

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Allscripts</th>
<th>AthenaHealth</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Capario</td>
<td>CLAIM.MD</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>ClaimLogic LLC</td>
<td>ClaimRemedi, Inc</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Claimsnet.com, Inc.</td>
<td>E C Solutions – EDS (BCBSIA)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>E T &amp; T</td>
<td>Ecompubill</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Emdeon</td>
<td>Gateway EDI</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>GHN-Online</td>
<td>Healthcare Data Exchange</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Health e-Web</td>
<td>HealthFusion</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>ICDX Systems</td>
<td>Infinedi, LLC</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Ingenix</td>
<td>I-Plexus Solutions</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>McKesson/ RelayHealth</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
ANSI v5010 contains many changes. Some major changes include:

- **Billing Provider Address:** The Billing Provider Address must be a street address. P.O. Box or lock box addresses are to be sent in the Pay-to Address Loop (Loop ID-2010AB), if necessary.

- **Billing Provider NPI:** ANSI v5010 focuses on creating uniformity of reporting the same Billing National Provider Identifiers (NPIs) to all payers. You must consistently report the same NPI with all payers. Remember the NPI rule, *Get It!, Share It! And Use It!*

- **ZIP Codes:** ANSI v5010 requires providers to submit a nine-digit ZIP code when reporting billing provider and service facility locations.

• You must communicate with your practice management software vendor on these changes to prevent claim processing delays.
1) On and after 1/1/2012, P.O. Boxes may **not** be used as the billing address.

2) **Use street address only**

3) ZIP code must include the 4-digit suffix, i.e. XXXXX - XXXX
837 – Current Observations from BCBS Testing

1500 Claim Form Map to the X12 837 Health Care Claim:
Professional

LOOP ID – 2010AA – BILLING PROVIDER NAME
NM1*85*2*YOUR GROUP PRACTICE
NAME*****XX*123456789~
N3*123 MAIN STREET~
N4*CHICAGO*ILLINOIS*606015099~
REF*EI*BILLING PROVIDER TAX ID NUMBER~

LOOP ID – 2010AB PAY-TO ADDRESS NAME
NM1*87*2~
N3*P.O. BOX 1234~
N4*CHICAGO*ILLINOIS*606015099~
UB 04 Claim Form Map to the X12 837 Health Care Claim: Institutional

**LOOP ID – 2010AA – BILLING PROVIDER NAME**
NM1*85*2*YOUR GROUP PRACTICE NAME*85*2*YOUR GROUP PRACTICE NAME**
N3*123 MAIN STREET~
N4*CHICAGO*ILLINOIS*606015099~
REF*EI*BILLING PROVIDER TAX ID NUMBER~

**LOOP ID – 2010AB PAY-TO ADDRESS NAME**
NM1*87*2~
N3*P.O. BOX 1234~
N4*CHICAGO*ILLINOIS*606015099~

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Loop ID</th>
<th>Data Element #</th>
<th>X12 Data Element</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>2010AA</td>
<td>N301, N302</td>
<td>166</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>2010AA</td>
<td>N401</td>
<td>19</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>2010AA</td>
<td>N402</td>
<td>156</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>2010AA</td>
<td>N403</td>
<td>115</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>2010AA</td>
<td>N404</td>
<td>36</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>2010AA</td>
<td>N301</td>
<td>166</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>2010AA</td>
<td>N302</td>
<td>166</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

© 2011 Health Care Service Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
1) On and after 1/1/2012, P.O. Boxes may **not** be used as the billing address.

2) **Use street address only.**

3) ZIP code must include the 4-digit suffix, i.e. XXXXX - xxxx
The National Provider Identifier (NPI) is a unique identification number for covered health care providers and must be used in the administrative and financial transactions adopted under HIPAA.

NPI could be assigned at multiple levels for a single provider. For example:

- For example: City Hospital System has 3 departments with their own NPIs, 4 NPIs in total: 1 for the System and 1 for each department.

You Need To:

1. Go to NPPES.cms.hhs.gov and confirm your NPIs are at the level you need
2. De-activate NPIs that are not applicable/appropriate
3. Confirm any changes made to your NPIs with your payers
4. Be consistent with which NPI you use across all payers

Today: Billing can done under the Hospital NPI for all Departments

Post 1/1/2012: Billing must be done at the lowest enumerated level
Test Observations/ Known Issues for 835

• Existing ANSI v4010 issues for BCBS will continue to exist in ANSI v5010 835 transactions
  ✓ The ANSI v4010 issues are planned to be resolved in the third quarter of 2011

• Additional work is in progress for third quarter of 2011 to fix the following issue specific to ANSI v5010 implementation
  ✓ A required coverage amount AMT segment was missing in claims even when the claim paid amount was not zero

• Comparing your existing ANSI v4010 file with the corresponding ANSI v5010 file will reveal some differences, which are valid and should not be considered as potential issues (835)
Polling Question

• When will you begin external testing with trading partners?
  – Already started
  – Ready now but have not started
  – Unknown
What to do

IF you haven’t started yet
To ensure a smooth transition and avoid possible claim interruption after your conversion from version ANSI v4010 to ANSI v5010, HCSC recommends applying the following criteria when testing with your Trading Partner:

- **Test files should consist of a minimum of 25** randomly selected claims that represent your provider / physician practice. The number of test claims / files should be relative to your monthly HCSC electronic claim submission volumes today. If you submit more than 2,000 claims per month, we recommend that you submit a higher volume of test claims to ensure you have tested thoroughly.

- Include a variety of patients with various HCSC membership / plan types (PPO, HMO, BlueCard, Medicare Advantage, FEP, etc.)

- Include a sample of claims for each HCSC plan that you currently submit to (Illinois, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas).

- Include sample transactions for each specialty (taxonomy) within your provider / physician practice.
Include sample transactions for various claim types (inpatient, outpatient, office, etc).

Include a variety of diagnosis, procedure and place-of-service codes that represent your provider / physician billing practices.

Test files should include secondary claims.

Test files should include claims with large claim charge amount.

Upon a successful test transmission, please notify your assigned EDI representative via email or phone. In the notification, please provide the representative with the following:

- Date file was submitted
- Billing NPIs
- Patient Control Numbers
When working with your billing service, vendor, or clearinghouse, confirm the following:

 ✓ Is your primary contact keeping you “in the loop”?
 ✓ Were rejections corrected and resubmitted to enable successful transmissions? Keep the lines of communication open.
 ✓ Did you receive your report identifying rejections?
 ✓ For accepted claims, did you receive your Document Control Number (DCN)?
   ✓ The DCN is a claim number that BCBSIL assigns which allows us to track and manage inventory as a claim is processed.
 ✓ Is each point of contact along the submission chain prepared for the conversion to ANSI v5010?
835 – Steps to Take

For 835, take the following steps:

- Provider must sign and return the ANSI v5010 835 ERA Test File Request Form prior to commencing testing with BCBS.

- BCBS will be testing in Production Environment by sending both ANSI v4010 Production file and ANSI v5010 Test file together.

- Besides giving BCBS permission to send an ANSI v5010 test file, providers should use the ANSI v5010 835 ERA Test File Request Form as a starting point to reach out to their billing service / clearinghouse / vendor(s).

- To get an 835 Test File Request form, go to your local BCBS Provider Page, download and print it.
835 – Key Considerations

- Clearinghouses (such as Availity) act only as a pass-through mediator for 835 transactions between BCBS and providers
  - ✔️ No step up/step down conversion is done by Availity for BCBS 835 files

- To receive an ANSI v5010 835 Test transaction, providers must obtain, complete, sign and submit the Test File request form

- Use the form as a starting point to reach out to your billing service vendor / clearinghouse to confirm the following:
  a. When will your vendor be ready to accept a test file?
  b. Do your systems need to be upgraded or will a step-up / step down be performed?
  c. Will the ANSI v5010 test transaction be auto-posted through your Billing Service / Clearinghouse? If so, how?
835 – The Form

Your day-to-day business will not be impacted by signing this form

This file version name “005010X221A1” is important to the Vendor

This is for the Providers’ Practice Management or Billing Services information
FAQs and Final Thoughts
Frequently Asked Questions

• *Will you accept ANSI v5010 transactions before Jan. 1, 2012?*

• We began accepting ANSI v5010 transactions in a test environment from a select group of providers, billing agents, clearinghouses and other trading partners, during second quarter 2011.

• The number of testing partners will grow as more are identified and can demonstrate their readiness to exchange ANSI v5010 data.

• As we progress through validating their submissions we will begin moving this group to a live environment.

• For further direction and updates, work with your clearinghouse, or billing service and watch for updates at [bcbsil.com/provider].
• **What will happen on/after January 1, 2012, if files are not converted to ANSI v5010?**

• Only ANSI v5010 transactions (with Errata, if mandated) will be accepted or sent to providers effective 1/1/2012.

• Check with your vendor/billing service/clearinghouse to determine if you need system upgrades or if they will perform any step-up / step-down processes to make your transactions compliant.
• Our trading partner indicates they will be ready for the transition to ANSI v5010. What do I need to do to ensure testing goes well?

Ask your vendor for a detailed schedule of deliverables, and begin preparing to test implementation of the modified software at your location. Be sure to verify the following:

- The vendor is addressing the ANSI v5010 upgrades
- The number and schedule of planned ANSI v5010 software releases
- How their ANSI v5010 conversion plan accommodates your clearinghouse’s testing schedule
- Any related costs to your organization

For more tips on talking to vendors, go to http://tinyurl.com/CMS-Tips
Provider Impact of Non-Compliance

- BCBS will be unable to process any ANSI v4010/4010A1 transaction submitted on or after January 1, 2012
- Delay in payment leading to disruption of cash flow to provider
- May become dependent on clearinghouse or trading partners’ ability to step up and step down to transact successfully with health plans in ANSI v5010 standard
- Delay in timeline and schedule for the ICD-10 upgrade program leading to a possible suspension or rejection of both electronic and paper transactions with any trading partners beyond the ICD-10 compliance date

**DEADLINES**

**ANSI v5010**
Compliance Date
January 1, 2012

**ICD-10**
Compliance Date
October 1, 2013
Migrating from ANSI v4010 to ANSI v5010 is a very big deal. It is equivalent to tackling a project to rewire your entire house.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Rewiring Your House</th>
<th>Migrating to ANSI v5010</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Greater capacity</td>
<td>Supports increased use of electronic transmissions between covered entities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Stronger current</td>
<td>Increased transaction uniformity</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Supports latest high-tech equipment</td>
<td>Supports new data elements and ICD-10 codes</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Upcoming ICD-10 Webinars

- **IL Facility** Tuesday 11/8 10 a.m. (CT)
- **IL Professional** Tuesday 11/8 1 p.m. (CT)
- **ENTERPRISE (Facility)** Friday 11/18 10 a.m. (CT)
- **ENTERPRISE (Professional)** Friday 11/18 1 p.m. (CT)
For Additional Information

• Your local BCBS provider website
• *Blue Review*
• www.CMS.gov
• www.HIMMS.org
• www.WEDI.org
• www.wpc-edi.com
• www.X12.com
• www.AHIMA.org
• www.AAPC.org
Closing Thoughts

• By knowing your primary contact, and by becoming aware of the additional contacts and the exact route(s) your transactions take from your office to your payers, you will have a distinct advantage in managing issues and resolving problems.

• Stay Involved!
  – ANSI v5010 is coming! You must test now to continue receiving claims payments. Make your primary contact accountable.
  – Make sure you and your staff are trained and ready. With the ANSI v5010 changes, make sure you do not experience an interruption of cash flow in 2012.